### WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1937** 

# ENROLLED Com. Sub. for 434 HOUSE BILL No.

(By Mr.\_\_\_\_)

PASSED March 12, 1937
In Effect 90 days from Passage

### ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR

## House Bill No. 434

[Passed March 12, 1937, in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article eight, chapter eleven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as last amended, relating to tax levies, by adding thereto a new section, to be designated section ten-a, providing that when all or any part of the levy rates apportioned to and authorized to be laid by county courts for debt purposes are not required for such purposes, the same may be used for general county current expense purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article eight, chapter eleven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as last amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, to be designated section ten-a, to read as follows:

Section 10-a. When Debt Levies May Be Used for County

#### Enrolled Com. Sub. for H. B. No. 434]

- 2 Current Expense Purposes. When all or any part of the
- 3 levy rates apportioned to county courts by section six of this
- 4 article for debt purposes, and authorized to be laid for such
- 5 purposes by section ten of this article, are not required there-
- 6 for in a county, the county court of such county, with the con-
- 7 sent in writing of the tax commissioner, may then utilize, to
- 8 such extent as may be necessary, the whole or balance, as the
- 9 case may be, of such debt levy rates for general county cur-
- 10 rent expense purposes.

### 3 [Enrolled Com. Sub. for H. B. No. 434

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.  Chairman Senate Committee
Nell S. Belker Chairman House Committee
Originated in the
Takes effectpassage.
Clerk of the Senate  Clerk of the House of Delegates  President of the Senate
The within this the
day of Mana 1937.  Area of Governor.

of West Virginia MAR 191937

Wm. S. O'BRIEN,
Secretary of State